



## State Water Resources Control Board

August 25, 2023

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) will be hosting preliminary informational webinars covering the draft changes to California Code of Regulations, title 23, division 3, chapter 16 (Chapter 16) prior to submitting the rulemaking in the fall of 2024. The draft Chapter 16 rewrite is expected to become effective on January 1, 2026 and coincide with the single-walled closure deadline required by Health and Safety Code, division 20, chapter 6.7. This series of webinars will address the draft changes to the Chapter 16 definitions, certification and licensing, construction, monitoring, and testing standards. UST cleanup and closure information will be provided later.

There will be three webinars available on Zoom at the following times and are open to the first 300 participants that log in. The webinars will be recorded and made publicly available on the <u>Leak Prevention Unit webpage</u> in both Spanish and Hindi. There is no reason to attend more than one webinar as each will cover the same material.

September 14, 2023, from 10:00 a.m. to 12:30 p.m.

## Click here to join the meeting

September 19, 2023, from 2:30 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

## Click here to join the meeting

September 27, 2023, from 11:30 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

## Click here to join the meeting

Attendees may pose questions during each webinar. Questions will be addressed at the end of the webinar and will not be recorded.

To receive email updates from the State Water Board about this proposed regulatory action, please subscribe to the "Program Requirements and Guidance" topic at: <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/ust\_subscribe.shtml">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/ust\_subscribe.shtml</a>

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Austin Lemire-Baeten at (916) 327-5612 or <a href="mailto:Austin.Lemire-Baeten@waterboards.ca.gov">Austin.Lemire-Baeten@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.